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STATE OF NFW MEXICO

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

. OlL CONSERVATION DIVISION

POST OFFCE 80X 2008
STATE LAND OFFICE IARDNG
o ‘ SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87307
June 29, 1981 a0%) s7-pe
Mr. Conrad Coffield Re: CASE’;‘;‘:& 1273
Hinkle, Cox, Eaton, Coffield ORDER "NO.___R-8f2l
i & Hensley '
ttorne s at Law. i e
P. O, szx 3580 . Applicant:
“Nidland, Texas 79702 S :
Blanks Ensrqgy Corporation
Dear Sir:
Enclosed herew1th are two copies of the above—referenced
Division arder recently entered 'in the subject case.
,”
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: STATE OF NEW Msxzco
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

|

|

tN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
ALLED BY THE 011 COMSERVATION

IYISION FOR THE PURPDSE OF

ONSIDERING:
}
H

CASE NO. 7273
Order No. R=-6715

ORPORATION FOR AN UNORTHODOX

1L WELL LOCATION AND POSSIBLE
IRECTIONAL onxLLGs, LEA couurv,

Ew MEXICO. ;

!‘ ‘ onoea orAfHe DIVISION

18y THE DIVISIBNt

geercarxon oF atauxs ENERGY

i { Thxa cause came an for haaring at 9 a.m. on June 17, 1931,
t Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Exsminer Daniel S. Nutter.

, NOﬂ. on thil day of June. 1981, the Divislnn
, )ireetor, having oansiasrad the teatimony, the record, and tha
‘ireconmendations of ‘the Examiner, and being fully adviscd in the
bremises, :

' FIQQS:

() That dua public notice heving baen given ae requirud _ “
y li'. the Division has jurisdictiun of this causs and the
ubjict matter thersof, 5

i

(2) ‘V#at th‘ applicaatilﬂlnnkc Enorgy Carporaticn. :t.kt

pproval of an unorthodox well location 330 feet froam the South
ine and 900 feet from the East line of Section i6, Tennship 18
outh, Range 33 East, NNPM, to test the [avonisn for-ation,
outh Vacuun-oovonian Pool, Lea’ County. Now Moxica.,

(3) That the s/z sz/a of said Seetion 16 is to be d.dieat.a':’
o tho nall. ,

(4) Thct said unorthodox location will onablo applicant to
: void a known fault which crocooa laid praration unit.

AR S AR AGRRT VIO vt o S R 5, ] R S A N
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(S) Thnt no cff.ut oporater abjeeted to the prepc-nd une
rthodox loet*ion.

AR
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22- v |
g--. No. 7273 . ‘ | S
Order No. R-6715 )
? | | e
v (6) 'That applicant further proposes, if co-aarctal produc~
fiioa is not obtained st said unarthedox location, to come back

Ep the hole to approximstely 7500 feet and directionally drill

n a westerly difection and bottom the well in the Devonian
l:rnatlon at a standerd loe-tion in the® $%/4 SE/A of said Section

s pon g

: (7) That 1f such is tha case, and -pplieunt does direc-
itionally drill said well, the applicant shaould be reguired to
determine the subisurface location of the bottom of the hole by _
ans of ‘a continuous multi-shot dirsctional survey conducted |
isubsequent to said dirsctional drilling, if said well is to ba i
benplatod as a prodicing well.

‘I (8) That apprnval of the subjoc* application will afford
thu applicant the opportunity to produce its just and oquxtabae
share of the oil in the subject pool, will prevent the economic
o.o causad by the drilling of unnecessary wells, avoid tha
sugmentation of risk arising from the drilling of an sxcessive
mbor of wells, and will othornioe prevcnt nnota nnd protaet
orrelative rights. ' ‘

§' 11 IS THEREFORE 'ORDERED: -

: Lw. (1) Thtt the applieatiﬁn ot Blaans Ens;gy‘uerperutxon for~
‘an unorthodox well locstion for the Devanian formation is horeby
E pproved for a well to be located at a point 330 feet from the
iSouth line and 900 feet from the East line of Section 16, Town~
hip 18 Seuth, fange 35 East, Nﬂ?ﬂ, South Vaeuua-ocvenitn Pool.
Ion Cnunty, New Mexico.

H (2) That the $/2 SE/4 of said Section 16 shall be dedic-tad
to ths abovo-doscribod nall.; 4 ; REE TR

(3) That. in tho svent ueaaarcinl prﬁdnetinn 18 not obtainad, -
, mftﬁr ‘drilling the aforssaid well at the above-described loca- |
tion, the lpplicagt is hersby authorized to plug said well back

to spproximately 7500 feet, sst a whipstock, and directionally
/ildrp411 in a westerly dirsction, bottoming 3aid well in the Devonian
;:rantion at a ltladltd location in the SW/4 SE/4 of said Section

S i F&GVIDED HOHEVER. that .ubu.quant to the nbovc~daacr1bed

o ;dtrteilonni drilling, should said well be a producer, a goantin-
i yous multi-shot directional survey shall be made of the wsllbore
from. iotnl depth to the kick-off pcint with uhot>po1nts ‘ot more
than 100 feet spart; that the opsrator shall cause the surveying
conplny to forward & copy of tho survey rsport dir'ctly to the
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;E“. No. 727’
yxaar‘no.:a-svxs
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Santa Fe office of th
‘Mexico, and that the
Pistrict Office of th
'_cacod.

- (a) T
bivision Ru
?drtlctl depth in
| (5) That jurl
?“tr Jur

i
%

That Fo:n,c
1e 1105 an
‘add
sd

v of such further

ng*&baignatéd{'

'bﬁﬁﬁ‘aﬁ santa Fe, New Mexico,

88, Santa Fa, New
e Division's Hobbs'
on-

e Division, P. 0. Box 20
operator shall notify tn
e date and time said survey 1s to be

-105 shall be filed in aécordance. with
d the operator shall indicate therson true
ition to measured depths.

biqsofia,rctainéd'forftha

iction of this cause
‘Division may deem necessary.

orders as the
on the day and year herein=

EXICO
ON DIVISION

ATE OF NEW M

JOE D. RAME
Director
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINBRALS DEPARTI‘ENT
OIL CO‘ISERVATION DIVISION

STATE LAND OFFICE BLDG,

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
17 June 1981

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

,Appllcation of Blanks Energy Corpor- :
ation for an unorthodox oil well CASE

8
locat:.on and poss:.ble dlrectlonal L 7273
9 drllla.ng, Lea County, New Mexico.
'

10 ; . o

4y | BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter
42 :
13 TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

u | |

, APPEARANCES
‘18 ;

© |l Por the 0il Conservation

v Division: 'Lega.l Counsel to the Dzv:.sz.on
‘State Land Office Bldg.

” ‘Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
1‘ B . . . L o <y

. ® | For ‘the applicant: . Conrad E, Coffield, Esq.

21 : HINKLE LAW FIRM :

' P. O, Box 3580
22 Mi‘.dland, Texas
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- NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMM'ISSION
EXAMINER HEARING

SANTA FE S . NEW MEXICO

Hearing Date - _JUNE 17, 1981  pime: 9:00 AM.
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NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

1y

CEXAMINERHEARING

SANTA FE___, NEW MEXICO

N

Hearing Date - JUNE 17, 1981 Time: 9:00 A.M.
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"W. C. BURKETT
Direct Examination by Mr. Coffield 3

vCross Examination by Mr. Nutter 14
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2. AﬂR,yNU?f?R; Call next Case Number 7273, ;
s ‘M. PADILLA: Application of Blanks
4 Enetgy Cofpo;ation for an unorthodox 6il{§e11 location and %
5 | ‘possible directionalfdrillinq, Lea County, New Mexico. ;
6 “MR. COFFiEib: Mr. Examiner, I'm Conrad
7 ccffield'with°fhe'ﬁiﬁk1e law firmﬁin Midland, Texas, and I
it 8 “have one withéés‘to'befsw¢rnf k | | |
‘ B2 ﬁ(ﬁfﬁﬁess‘swdfn;), 4
: ; , ?

| ]
ok

w. C. BURKETT

E 13 | being called as a witness and being diily sworn upon his oath,”

AN s iR R

z M | testified as follows, to-wit:

it

15

.| 5 /7 DIRCT EXAMINATION

7 e 3

17 | By MR. COFFIELD:

»

e e Mr;,Burketi,'for’the,fécq}d.WbﬁIa’yﬁu l

% M b

e 19 | please state your nameé, address, occupation, and your rela= ' ifecos

Sk

Bt i

o “ tionship to'the applicant?

= o S William C. Burkett, 3208 Lockheed,

‘~Midland,7Tekaa. I am 4 geologist for Blanks Ene;gy~cOrpofhv

i

e TN A S

“tion,
i 2 ; - - . 3

'MR. NUTTER: How do you spell your last

wrgs

name, Mr. Burkett?

B At < o
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A . B-U-R-K+~E-T=T,

MR. NUTTER: Thank you.

Division as a geologist?
A »No,klihﬁvedﬁot.

a ' Would you please give a resume, brief

A I wésfgxadUated‘wighsa“Baohelor of

Science degree in“éeOlogy:ffomJMiemi UniVerSity'in’ékford,

xi\

“my Easter s degree rfand recelved my Master's degree in geology
in 1969. |

I oame‘to work in Mldleﬁd;”Tekaé,°for‘
Texaco, Incorporated where I was employed for eleven years;

In February of 1980 I ‘came to work for

~Hr Bl nke at Blanks Energy Cornoratlon as a geologlst. I'm

rrentry employeq ‘there.

,,g ’ | Mr. Burkett, are, you famlllar with the

<

¥

| Blanks Ene:gyféﬁpfiéétion‘ln’th1S'case?

A . Yes,

"and proposed well location involved here?

"B, | Yes,

S pend b s

0 Have you previously testified befofe the |

reeume, of your educational baokérdﬁhd and your wéfk:ekperienéé?m

Ohlo, inﬁl9é7 ‘and I furthered my study and completed work on

@ Bnd are you familiar with the property

A -

MR, COFFIELD: Mr. Examiner, do you havd

N

S B D s

o
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_south.lzne and 900 feet from the east’ line of Section 16,

‘well.

‘dlrectionally dr111 in a westerly dlrectlon and bottom the

?thodox locatzon sought for geolog;cal reasons’

any other Questiops‘ot Mr. Burkett?
MR. NUTTER: Mr. Burkett is qualified.
0 Mr. Burkett, would you please state
briefly what: it is Blanks Ene:gy seeks by this application?
A Blanks Energy ceek; approval for the

nnofthodox location of a well *o be drilled 330 feet from the

Township 18 South Range 35 East, in Lea cOunty, New Mexico,
in‘the South Vacuum-Devonian Pool. The south half of the

southeast quarter of said Section is to be dedicated to this

If commercial production’is'not'oBtained;f

at said location, we propoee to come backwhp the hole and ..

wull in the Devonlan formation at a standard locatlon 1n the
southwest quarter of ‘the southeast guarter of said’Section 16v
,Q Mr Burkett, relatlve to the unorthodox

location aspect of thlS*partlcular appllcatlon, is this unoxr-

A Yes, that's correct.

Q ‘ Would you please refer “to what we've

fmarked as Exhlbit One and explaln that exhzblt to the Examlner?uz

A Okay . Exhlblt One is a 1ocatlon and

land plat on a portion of”Léa’Céﬁﬁty,’NéW>Me$iéo. Acreage :

Foot 3o Koy i

£ AR e XN R AN i USSR i on 3 4 ¥R

e M i
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10
1

14

16
17 |
519?

3

LR

'field which we're trying to develop up to the north is the

e M N e W

”bfrthe Devohiah structure. The Devonlan is the main produc1ng
Vacuum Soiith and Vacuum'Middle Field is struCturalIYJCOntrolv_
"also the ‘case.in our subject area.

‘yellow. The dark yelliow acreage is the 80 acres that's

ﬁdedlcated to the subject well The two' red SPOtS lndlcate

‘Well No. 7403 is the bottom hole locatlon for the wh pstoék;f

:prepbsed wh1pst0ckr

“ment of hyardcarbons here.,,Very‘critieal”tO”ﬁhie’éhtrapment

6
currently in control by Blanks is colored in yellow. The
unorthodox location and the whipstock total depth“locatioe
isfnotedk;n the southeast corner of Secéienlls. Geographically
we're about éighteén‘miles to the west of the City'cffﬂohbs. |

The big field*hp to the north is the Vacuam Field, and the

Vacuum South-Devonian Field.
0. L Okay, would you refer now to what we'‘ve
marked as Exhibit Two and explain what that represents?

A ‘ Eihibit\Téo‘isra'stfﬁctﬁréeﬁap“on‘tbp
iiorlzon in thlS area. The productlon from the Devonlan in
led and by recent drilling we have determined that this is

‘The Blanks acfeage again is colored in

ReE

1:0 hndox locatlon and the red‘s

"Basiceliy-he3hé§e‘a“etruc£ural‘eﬁtrapf

ot “south of_the281ncla1rk

is the big fault which you see trending northwest/southeast,

i
s
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We have determined from subsurface
control énd”drilling, and seiémic’control, the‘most critical
lineation of this fault is critical to our unorthodox locationf
We have eetermined fromweeismic that in the area of ourlloca—v
tion the fault is downthrown approximately 1400 feet to' the
‘north side of that fault.

What we are prop051ng to do is drlll

e ® 9 e M AW W

to the north of ‘the Slnclalr No. 2 - 401 state Lea in thlS

unorthodox 1ocat10n w1th1n the same fault block as the No‘~2‘

i
- S

401 State Lea and:- recover reserves at a structurally hlgher

If

posrtlon than ‘that well, whlch ‘3nnot be recovered or have
not been recovered by the Sinclair well, which watered out

ﬁ."'
from the Devonlan after produ01ng about 38 000 ‘barrels of

0il.

MR. NUTTER: Now, you're talking about

*Ehé*éfﬁéiaif’ﬁd{'z - 4017
"A ‘ nght that's: correet.

A | MR. NUTTER:'~0kay.. Was the Slnclair.
‘State Lea 403 up here"éhéfNo. 7;eweé'ityaldry ho1e‘on‘é6me E
ffﬁiéticﬁe;' | i | T :
‘Vif; Sh a It was{afifieo’to'theeMieéiQSiﬁpian
and 1t was abandoned there. _It was 1ntended to- drxll to the;

Devonlan but they were runnlng low at M1581551pp1an level

and'they abandOned ‘the well at~stsissxpp1an;leve1.




o w

10
1
12

W
b

B 2 BN

© ® 9 e s

"a depth of about 3300 feet to 6900 feet and it's above the

‘Bone Spring pay. : s AR

hydrocarbon in commercial quantities at the unorthodox

i R B O gy SRR T L A I TRt RN LAR e I L1 gt
‘location, it is our proposal to come back ‘up-hole and whip-

8
They are currently using that well as
a water injection well, which they're injecting --kthey have
injected approximately 7-million barrels of water to date and

are curréntly injecting approximately ISbO barreis@of Watéf

per day at a pressure of about 2100 pounds.
MR. NUTTER: Into what formation?

i

A ‘ It's ‘going into several forﬁafions,ffoﬁ:

MR. NUTTER: Saiit neVer'haé”péﬁétiaﬁed;
tﬁefnévahian,‘théﬁ? | | | ' |
A | That's"correct.‘
MR, NUTTER: Okay.
‘A i fﬁé top YOu’SEe by that well is based
on‘prdjééﬁion, assuming ‘the same tﬁickness-bf ihé”ﬁiséissv
an that we saw in tha Rlanks No.
1 Honeysuckle to the south.

' If we are unsuccessful in obtaining

stbck’fo;aflegai?lbéétibﬁ in‘thé‘soﬁtﬁeast'qﬁértei 6f %he
southwest ~- southwest quarter of the southeast quarter of -

said Section ‘16.

In this case we hope to rerver‘réseIVej

i a8
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17

18
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15
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19
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1 relative toﬂthe proposed unorthodox location?

offset dperator o the ast?

9
that .we can't recover from the Blanks No. 1 Honeysuckle, and
wé hépe towﬁ;éid'probiemslﬁithkghemﬂigﬁ préssure w&ﬁéf ihjedtf
well which we'll be twinning to the south.
0 "~ pid you have anythihg further t9 add on
this exhibit?
‘B No.
Q " What would a standard well location be
A \ ~ The standard location in that quartet
quarter section is nbﬁédlby an‘“k", which fills to the north
of the main fault and’wbula‘be on the dbwnthréﬁn side of that
Fault. |
0 Zs Blanks ﬁﬁergy‘tbe'lééSEhdIa owner
as well as the proposed operator on this?
| A iNotlﬁhef1é§§éh6iﬁ;6Wﬁéf(thﬁmﬁe_éo}@aﬁe;

a farm-out arrangement £rom ARCO. ' When we drill the well,

3

subject well, we will zarh this Zcreage.

B R Do you happen to have a waiyérﬁiroa,éhe

A" Ye$, I believe Exhibit -
Q Is that ~--
A -~ Three.

¥

- ) 'Is that Exhibit Three? In your éxpert

‘opinion, Mr.’sufke;t,;is‘fhelﬁﬁorthbéqk;1qqation sought by

>

!




1 | | | 10

2 | Blanks a' more acceptable location gebldgieallf?

3 no ves.

4 1) And if a well® were atiempted in an or-
85 | thodox location in the center of the southeast of the south- .
6 | west quarter of that section, do you helieve it would be pro- E
17 ducﬁivé? i
8 A No..

'3 ) ~ Nowkgﬁfﬁiﬁg to the,'let's see, the

10, dlrectlonalidrllllng aspeuts of this appllcatlon, why, IV
ll‘ 'thlnk maybe you 've alluded to it, but why is’It that Blaﬁks , é
12 Energy seeks authorlty to dlrectlonally drill this well 1f

13 1t's nonproductlve in this" unorthodox 1ocat10n to the eas+ ?

11 ' &’ + I think there's a coﬂple of‘prOblemsw

15 | that jﬁstify whiﬁsﬁdcking‘£ﬁe”§e1ff“an&'£he'tﬁdfmain ehes'ére:

16 ~a risk factor and an economic’ factb ;
‘2!5  o | ‘ . Were we to drlll stralght down:-a south %
18 | twin to the water injection well, we would enqégpterﬁthisf;:‘
1 | water formation f£rom 3300 to 6600 feet, It is under hiGh
»2';§vpﬁessﬁre'and, es vae.Said,:they have injected about 74millioﬁ% :
:?ie bafreis'bEkWE£EEjin that well €6 date. o %
Zé; ; ' - When we were'dri11ingT£he No. 1 Honey-

< suckle to the south and encountered thls sectlon, ‘we encounteﬂFd §
U | a2 vater flowback and had trouble dr1111ng through_thls sec- E
35 ‘tion. | g
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1an exetic casingtstrihg,

from the locatlon at a depth of ! 7500 feet klcklng off, 1t

there is less riék;iﬁ@oived'ih*WﬁipStdcking‘because'ﬁéill'
14

the actual wﬁipstockdoperation,‘wodld'you”ﬁow turnﬁto‘Exh;h;t‘

N8

'depthfand*dlrectron.

Ly

‘kicking off the well.

11
We feel a locatlon ‘as close to the
Sinclair State No. 7 - 403 as we have proposed -
possible to drill.

We have deaigned a drillihg program

b

whereby we, if we could"qet'thfoﬁéﬁ it, we would have to set
$1.,7 mlllion to drill that well as compared to whlpstocklng

would cost approxzmately Sl 1 mllllon.

'So it's economically better, as well as

whipstockfuhderneath'the formation that's takiﬁg*the'water,
: : 1 -
formatlons that are taklng the water.
fg.» Okay, Mr. Burkett, relatlve to the -
Four and describe that exhlblt, please? N
AR Exhlblt Four is a recommendatlon on the

wh;pstock from the unorthodox locatlon ‘to ‘the legal locatlon,

as I'previously gaid.

o+ :
Q2

Basmcally what thev wn d,d,:ig;gg;
a depth of aéﬁfbximatelyv7§b0°feet ana;kickout‘withfa
dzrectlonal tool and contlnue to drill towards the target

There would be surveys run prlor to

There would be a continuous read;ng

the cost of whlch would be approalmati~_

PR T it B gk 2
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‘there is less risk involved in whipstoeking because we'll

" 'formations that are taking the water.

"kickipgfoff the well. There would be a cdhtinuoﬁsvfeédipg

11
We feel a location aébcldse?tbﬂthe‘k
Sinclair State No. 7 - 403 as we ﬁave‘proposéd woulajbe,imf_
possible to drill. B

We have designed é‘&rillihg“program

whereby we, if we could get through it, we would have to set

‘an exotic casing string, the cost of which would be approximatiiy

$1.7 million to drill that well, as compared to whipstocking
from the location at-a*dépéh of 7500 feet, kicking bff,,it‘
would cost approximately $1.1 wWillién. |

ASo'it*s‘econOmi¢aily»béttér, as well as
whipstock underneaéhrfhe?gormaﬁiénfﬁﬁétfs'Eakfﬁé the water,

0 _okay, Mr. Burkett, relative to the --
the acihal'whipétoék operation, would you now turn to-Ekhiﬁitf
Four and describe that exhkibit, please?

a | Exhibit Four is a recommendation on the

wﬁi?st@gk fom’the'dn°fth°déx”1°cati°h ﬁ°4fﬁe,16951?1bcafiéq}fVH

as r’préviOuély said.

a depth of approximately 7500 feet éhﬂikiékbﬁt &ith a
directional tool and continue to drill towards the target

depth and direction. There wcﬁideeysurvéyé'fﬁn*pﬁ@br*t0~

Basically wﬁﬁﬁ?%hé¥ ﬁ6ﬁié”do“f3f§9%§5* ‘}
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existence of a fadif‘feéfure“in'tﬁis%éfga, i&ihg‘immediétély
to the west of the unorthodox io&éfion‘that'we seek. Is it
“‘not true that d1rect10na1 drllllng through a faulted area is

'“consxdered dangerous or certalnly unde51reable7

~my knowiedge of the area, in addlt;on, I know to be a fact

‘well above thisbdepthfbf*io 660 feet and from the gt&bh.dn”

'Exhlb;t Three - EXhlblt Four, I'm sorry, at 10 6OQ feet

12

survey at the kick off point for about ‘60 to 90 feet with the

every 200 feet or less during the actual drilling operations.

~ After we have reachéd’fhe”ﬁargét‘ldéatibp"

at total depth we would run a mUitiple shot survey back to

the kieck off p01nt ‘as- requlred”ﬁv the '*Gﬁte.<‘ ’ . fi'
0 Mr. Burkett you've testlfled to the

A Yes, ‘this is correct.
o What ‘would you propose to do about that:
problén in this case?

A, . haVe‘reviéwed the seismic record

sectlons as well as the subsurface well control, and from L

€

‘hat “the ;aultihg in this area comes up* only as” high as the ke

Strawn formatlon, WhICh is in th;s area is a depth of appro—
kimately 10)6&0 feet.

The kick off point at 7500 feet is

‘the well the bottom hole locatlon has migrated approxlmately o

b Blp A G R e

R




1 | 13
2 | 800 feet, which would put us well across the Ffault above the
v 3 ,féuit;?so_there wouid,be,no'pioblem in whipstOCkingwacfoss 
": 4 | that fault. |
5 We'd be above the fault and below the
6 | water injection formations. - |
7 ¢ Did you have anythihg‘fgfther to add to
8| your testimony, Mr. Bufkeﬁt?‘ - | |
9 A No. :
10 0 WérefEkhibiES”One‘ﬁhrdﬁghfithE"preparéd,
Bl by fou”br ﬁﬁder yoﬁ% supervision? '
12: ‘ S YR Yes. ,
‘fj} »‘ ‘ ‘i3, V.‘ 0 And on Exhibit Four, is’that a matter
?4’> whichk. yoﬁrhave‘carefully reviewed: and w1th whlch you concur
“i§~ ‘in its conclusions and recommendat10n9 | : .
16 | | ‘A Yes. SR ‘ .
17 » ' : MR..COFFiEiD} My. Examiner, I move the
13 adm1551on of Exhlblts Ohe through Fdﬁr; |
e . MR, NUTTER. Exhibits One ‘fhr‘opgn-raur g e |
_ zn‘laﬁill»be'admittéa in evidence. | : R
u e S -':'Affsa-in;zyour Agi‘naaa«;?mv;‘ﬁﬁfxett—; would
2 ‘the grantlng of thls appllcation Be in the 1nterests of con—
231 servation, prevent;on of waste, and protectlon of correlative
i U | rights? -
e 2 | A  ves.
1 .
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BY MR. NUTTER:

ﬁthe standard locatlon through the lnjectlon zone, you would-~—

‘ it,wouldfreqﬁire this.exotlc casing program.

- water injeéction zone;
‘a 20-1nch caSLng at the surface in order to case off this

=water'1n3ectlon ZOne and st111 drxll out w\th - 7—7/8ths.‘

stand the pressure.

’problems w1th this waterflowxwhlle you re drzlllng through

14
MR. COFFIELD: ‘I hdve no flirther ques-

tions of Mr. Burkett on diréét éxamination, Mr. Examiner.
CROSS EXAMINATION

0 ; - Mr. Burkett, now you ve mentioned that
when you drllled the Honeysutkle, you encountered th;s water
flow due to the lnjected water in the old well to the north.

A Yes.

0 . And you stated that if‘youidfilléd’at

That would be
£6'wiﬁﬂé£5ha°€he"p£essﬁré ofythe‘ﬁaterwtﬁat‘E“beeh'injected
into that area? | *

A I think after we’f’drill"ecal’i:"hr“2‘51&;;}1”1‘:11%;;‘1’-_'-»VT
»ehénswe’wbulalhavasta set an additional
strlng of casing. So I'm‘not‘Sure exaotiy:hOW many strings

of cas;ng is anolved but I know we'd nave to start out Wch

Q"  In other words, it wouldn t be to w1th—

It woﬁid“just be“to counteract the

it.
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A | We're uncertain as to what the pressures|
may or may;ndt;do to us if swe would drill at the standard
16cati§n. | |

Q0 -~ But by going in under the iﬁjeétiOn
Zone you don't‘ahticiéate any'p;bblems Witﬁ it?

A That's correct, and We’feéi that should

we start at a kickoff point of 7500 feet, which his already

been drilled, it would save us money.

-
®

- 0. Which do you feel is the more likely,

“that you'd get production at the unorthodox surface location *

e
ok

[
(¥

of by whipstocking over to the éiahaard’ldcation?

S om®’b . a4 I think that we'll get -- in my opinion, ?
14 | we'll establish production at the ﬁﬁdfﬁhdabx7lodéti§ﬁQ i

15 o You're going tc control that and try to
s ) . e s . s oL : .
16 | arill it pretty straight, are you?

17 | ooa Yes. |

% .| S Now, how far would you go before you

NS

i?}'“dedide'WhéEher &oﬁfVe‘got‘ﬁd'ﬁﬁfﬁétOCK'of not? :Wpﬁld you -
- 20 | arill into the Devonian or would you -=

-2 A .. 'ves, uh<huh, we would.

8

You 'would test the Devonian before -- | ~|
That's correct.

)
A

“QQ o *-ﬁmékfﬁg*a decision? .
X ,

e

"That's correct.

L N i i g .
# A i i s B N Sk, e g R, A .
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a Now, ‘looking at Eastman's program here,-

1 don't see the kickoff point stated in the -- in the recom-

e

ménded procedufé;’bﬁf it is on their diagram back hére. The
kickoff point would be 7500 féet?
-,A '%hét is correct.
o 2nd then‘y0u'd”dQViateksome'1095 feet
to the west northwest? |
A '*?“’That's correct.
MR. ﬁﬂfﬁER: Are there any further

questions of Mr,‘Bﬁfkett? . He may be excused.

id

"Do you have anything further, Mr. Cof- E

field?
MR. COFFIELD: No, Mr. Examiner, I do
not.

1

v

‘they wish to offer in Case Number 7273

We'll take'the~ca5e'under*advisemént;

(Hearing concluded.)

Lr

MR. NUTTER: Does anyone have anything
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CERTIFICATE

I, SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R., DO HEREPY CERTIFY that

the foregoing Transcript of Kearing before the 0il Conserva-

tion Division was reported by me; that the said transcript

by me to the best of my ability.

e AR AT L B

v

' d°rhereb>’ certify that the foregaing is

a complete record of the proceedings in

ihe Exaininér hearing of Case No. 2823,
heard by me on / 198 .

Oll Conservation Division

, Examiner.

' 'is a full, true, and correct record of 'the"h’ea"rii:g, prepared

§
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STATE OF usw MEXICO ,
ENERGY AND MIMERALS DEPAR&MENT
OIL COMSERVATION DIVISION
STATE LAND OFFICE 'BLDG.
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
17 June 1981 ‘

EXAMINER HEARING ‘

4Mﬂ;@f
‘Application of Blanks Energy COrpor-
ation for an unorthodox oil well
location and” possible directional
drilling, Lea- cOunty, New Mexico.

“

[BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter
TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

APP"‘ARANCES

»

For the 0il Conserwvation Ernest L.VPadzlla, Esq. :
Division: " Legal Counsel to the Division
-State’ ‘Land Offxce Bldg.A,

Santa Fe, New Mexlcq_87501,

For the Applicant: Conrad E. COffield, Esq.
' e ' HINKLE LAW FIRM
P, O. Box 3580
Midland, Texas
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testified as Follows, to-wit:

 tionship to the applicant?

“l » ‘ N ' ‘ - N 3

MR. NUTTER: Call next Case Number 7273. |

MR. PADILLA: Application of Blanks

Enérgy Corporation for an unorthodox oil well location and

-possible direétional drilling, Lea County, New Mexico. .

MR. COEFIEZD- Mr. Examiner, I'm Conrad.

e T . , L :
Coffield with the H.ixle law firm in Midland, Texas, and I

‘have one witness to. bhe sworn.

" (Witness sworn.)

béing called as a‘witngss and being duly sworn upbn“his oath,

 DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. COFFIELD: '

Q e, Burkett,‘fdr-ﬁheV:ecord~wbuld vgh

please 'state your ham®, vation, and your rela-

A williamC. Burkett; 3208 Lockheed,
Midiandy\Texas; I am a geoloéiét for Bl&nkéiﬁnétgy*Corpora~

t:loa

AL} KA, 0w s Ry N

MR. NUMER: How do you spell your last| |

R Lo e

M oeiab B R Wl

s e RS T i RGN T AR it i

i
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B-U~R-K~E~T-T,

.

MR. NUTTER: uuu' ¥Ou.

Q Have you previpusly testified before the

Division as a geologist?

A  No, I have'nof;

o Would you please give a resume, Brief
resume, of your educerional nachqround and your work experiencﬁ
| T was graduated with a Bachelor of
Seience degree in geology from Miami University in’ Oxford,

Ohio, in 1967, and I furthered my study and“completed‘work on |

-

‘my Master's degree and rééej.iiéd‘ my Master's degiee in
in 1969.
" T came to work 1n Midland Texas; for
Texaco, Incorporated where I was employed for eleven years.
| In February of 1980 I oame to wo:k for
Mr. Blanks at Blanks Energv Corporation as a geologist. lffﬁro'
onrrently employed there. 3 ' 'e?:_:‘f - L
a *_~*ﬁfdjéerkétt,”gr yon .
fBlanks Energyvapplioetioé in this case?
: ; S . ;r |
And are you familiar with the nropertyf”
and proposed well 10cation.involvad here?

A ‘Yes.

‘sre vew familiar with the |

MR COFFIELD ﬁr. Examiner, do you havﬂ

I

B S AR DR JRVEE T R

Tre v
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any other questions of Mr. Burkett?

e ]

MR. NUTTER: Mr. Burkett is qualificza

Q Mr. Burlott, would you please state
obriefly what it is Blanks Enérgy seeks by this application?

A ”f‘ Blanks Energy seeko approvairfo: the
‘unorthodox location of a well to be drilled 330 feet from the
south 11ne:gnﬁ‘9oh feet from the east 1line of Seotioo 16,”

Townshipkls South, Range SS'Bast, in Lea Couhty,‘uaw Mexico,

3“0' “,lﬂ N W o W

in the South Vacuum-Devonian Pool. The south half of the

soopheast quarter of said”seotioo is to be dedicated to ﬁhis
If commerclal produotlon is not obtained

at said 1ocat10n, Qe propose to come back up the hole and

d;ractionallv'drill,in a“westerlyfdirection and bottom*the*

well in'the Devonian formation at a standard 1ooation in the
e

£ sk

southwest quarter of the southeast quartsr‘of said Section 15*:

e g Rl WA it o e o by nig

¢. . 'Mr.‘Burkett, relative to thé unorthodox -

aarank Al &h-l- n-vﬂ-anw‘l nv' amliaation is th:l.s unor-»"

YT P n N ot F

fi%hodoxllocétioalsoﬁght;faf’geblogical reasons?
oi?*'f,wiﬂhﬁesiiﬁhitfhjcorfeéii;:“'
“*Q : : WOuld you please refer to what wo 've
“marked as Exhibit One and explain that exhibit to the Examinorﬂ‘i

A i Okay. Exhibit One'is a 1ooation ahd

land plaéfon a‘portioh-Of~Loa County, New Mexico. Aorqége

e ek R e L AR e e R %‘5?&%%‘* g
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Vacuum South-Devonian Field.

l,» :
2 | currently in control by Blanks is colored in yeiloo. The }

'3 | unorthodox location and the whipstock total depth location i
4 | is noted }? the southeast corner of Section 16, Geoqraphicall*‘ é
5 | we're about eighteen miles to thn west of the City of Hobbs. §
6 The big field up to the north is the Vacuum Field, and the %
7 field which we're trying to develop up to the north is the %
‘8
9

0. okay, would vou refer now to what we've j

[y
S

’$A?ked}dé Fxhibit Two'and exﬁiéin'whét that répresents?‘
’11 | | A Exhibit Two is a structure map on top
12 | of the Devonian siructure. The Devonian is the main producing|
& 13 | horizon in this a:ei. The producgion from the Devonian in

14 | vacuum South and Vacuum Middle Field is structurally control-
15 | ied and “yv:écsag*dr{11 ing we have deternined that this is

16 | also the case in our subject area.

: “li’  _ e : . The Blanks aoreaqé agaz»v éxoolarad‘in;n

i ’ | is Yéllow{"Tho dark yellow acreage is the 80 acres thaﬁ‘o

él | i9 | dedicated to the sé_j ot well. ffhovtwo ?ed apois.indicate

ik }the uoorthodox Loc&txou and the ved s pgg south of the Sinclair‘o

21 | well No. 7403 is ahe<sot£'*‘h le 1

5y

’22' proposed whipétock.’

23 Basically we have ‘a structural entrap* ?
_ ‘24“ ment oF hydrocarbons here. Very critical to thls entrﬁpmentqf
ﬁu'x" 25’ is the hig fault which you see trendlng nortkwest/southeast.J
;
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‘We have determined from seismic that in the area of our loca-

‘to the north of the Sinclair No. 2 - 401 State Lea in this

- 401 State Lea and recover reserves at a*structurally higher

ylpletion?

. and it vas abandoned thera. It was intended to drill to the

7
: We hgvé determined from subsuxfaée
control and drilling, and seismic GOntrol, the most critical

lineation of this fault is critical to our unorthodox location

tion the fault is‘dcwnthrpwn spproximately 1400 feet to the
north side of that fault.

What we are proposing to de is arill
unorthodox location within the same fault block as the No. 2

,position than that ‘wall, which cannot be tacovered, or have
not been recovered by the Sinclair well, which watered out
£rom tne'DéVQu;un‘af‘ tr producing shout 18,000 ‘Karrvels of

ai;; ’\ ) |
MR. NUTTER: Now, you're talking about
the Sinclair No.: 2 - 401? 7 |

B | nght, that's correct

£

State Lea 403 up here, the No. 7,-ﬂ\s it ‘& dry hole ‘on com~

A It was darilled to the Mississippian

'Devonian but they were running low at’ Mixaisaippian 1evel ;5~*u

HR. NUTTEk. okay. was the Sinclair i

oy, D S S

and’ thoy abandoned the well at Mississippian.level..

i
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LI ]

v Bonoysuckle to the south.

T

stock to a legal location in the southeast qunrter of’ the

B
They are currently using that well as

a water injection well, which they're injecting -- ﬁhey have
injected approximately 7-million barrels of water to date and
axe’ourrontly injecting opproximatelyklshﬂo barrels of water
per day at a proasnre of about 2100 pounds
MR NUTTER. Into what formation?
A It's going into several formations from
a depth of about 3300 feet to 6900 feet and it's above the
Bone Spring pay. | v
- | ) MR.‘&UTTER:‘ So it never has peneorated
the Devonian, then? | o
| A : §hAt=s?§5r£éoi.
MR;TNUTTEnz »OkaYa'r |
;k  fhe top you see by”iﬁht‘hélliis based
on projection. agsuming tha same thicknsss of the Mississ-“‘aw

ippian, Woodford, and Devonian that we saw in the Blanks No.‘

If we are unsucoessful in obtaining
hydrooarbon in oounnrcial quantities at the unorthodoa

1ocation, it is our proposal to come baok up~hole and whip—”'

southwast - southuost quarter of the southoast quarter of

said" Seotion 16.-

In this;oiso we hope to recover resoxv%ﬂ~

BRI e it




that we can't recover from the Blanks No. 1 Honeysuckle, and
we hope to avoid problems with the high pressure water injectign
well which we'’ll be twinning to the south, ‘

Q. pid you have anYthing !ﬁxther,to add on

Y S T T ¥

this exhibit?

7 , A e,

0 What would a standard well location be

| 9'!,:ef§E1€é to the proposéd'unorthcdox location? e
b LN E A The standard location in that qdafter
1 quarter section is- noted by an- "X”, which falls to the north
‘ 12 | of the main fault and would be on the downthrown side of that | é
5 2 'k » 13\"£ault; | | |
. 7'V147 o o Is Blanks Energy the leasehold owner EE .
151. as well as the proPosed operator ‘on thxa? ‘
L A Not the leasehold owmer, but we do have

171 4 farm-out arrangement from ARCO. = When we. drill the well:

STV VS S R

:‘1:?*§a £l ,fiv,lxg_?subject well, we w111 earn this acreage. . < g

. Y I RTIEE R . . g B
Eac ‘ .““‘”Q e Do vou happen to havn a wazvar £Z€mfth=,;"f€~x~%w

L33

el ot ;offset operator to the east? - Sy - "%’
n A ' Yes, T believe Eshibit -~
Is thgt -

&hrée;

Q
A -
Q - Is that Exhibit !hrce? In your expert

R BB

‘opinion, Mr. Burkett, is the unorthodox lbcation sought by

R B o T

T A R R e e i P - B 3 L ; e 9 5 L v
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10 -
‘ﬁianks a more agceptable 1ocation'geologiealiy?
i T Yes.
Q And if a well ﬁere atténpted in an or—-

thodox location in the center of the southeast of the south-

west quarter of that section, do you believe it would be pro-

duct%de? : | ;
T : Nd.

U Now turning to the, let's see, ‘the

" directional drilling aspects of this® application, why, I

ithink maybe you've alluded to it, but why is it that Blanks

Energy seeks authority to dlrectionally drill this well if

; &y , ;
“it's nonprouuctiVé'; “this uncrthodow leegtiom to the east ?
A ‘I think there's a couple of problems

that juttify whipatocking the wall, and the two maxn onas are_

.a risk factor and ar. economic factor. .jgp

. Were we to drill straight down, a souf.h"

“twin to tha watar injection wall, we would oacounter this o

water £ormation frou 3300 to 6600 feet.. It ia under high

‘barrels of water in that well to date. _ B
When we were drilling ﬁhe No. 1 Honey~ .

suckle to'thaiaéuth and eﬁgountered‘thi:,gnction, we 0300&3@&4&@'

a water flowback and had t:ouble:dtilliné;th:ough this sec-

';Prasaure and, as I've, sazd. they have iﬂi““‘ ‘b°“t 7-milli:  :

R

NN RS BB v L e A
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We feel a location as close to the
sinclair State No. 7 - 403 as we have proposed would be im-

possible to drill.

whereby ve, if we could get through {t, we would have to set

1
2
3
4
5 ' " We have designed a drilling program
6
7 | an exotic casing string, the cost of whioh would be approzimatﬁly(i
8 $1 7 million to drill that well, as‘compafed to whipstocking ‘
9 | from the jocation at a depth 'of 7500 feet, kicking ;,o"iff,*it' |
. 39«;fﬁoo1d cost approximattly $1.1 million. :
| B & .. B0 it's aconomically better, as well as
jjﬁ : 12_ there is less risk 1nvolved in whipstooking because we'll
/i‘ | 'iji owhipstock underneath “gne fofmation thae's taking the water,ff
,1{  ftormations that are taking the water.
15_ o o " ‘okay, Mr; 3urké““ :elﬂ*ive to th

1‘) the actual whipsﬁocx operation, would ycuynaw turn to Exhibit

17 | pour and describe that exnibit, piease?

'%“”; - : ‘§;,, ol L Exhtbit Four is a :ecamnandation on: tho
,1’ ;whipstock !ram tho unorthodox Looation to the 1é§-‘ location,

:fzgf 'as I previously said.

2 Baaioally what tmy m.:-a do 1sgoto L - Ey

& depth of approxinatoly 7500 feet and kickout with a

2
. B "directional tool apd continue to arill Gowards the target
é » e "depthﬂand direotion;f There would he su:voyl run prior to
| 28 | xicking off the’ jvaa.x; 'rhere would be a ooati.nucus :aaas.nq ;J |

o By g




-~ e | , 12
2 | gurvey at the kick off point for about 60 to 90 feet with the
i 3 directional‘orien;atidn tool, and £here would be surveys
i 4 every 200 feet or less during the actual drilling operations. ;
8 After we have reaciied ths "“"-‘u. .ocatio*
; 6 | at total depth we would run a multiple shbtrsurvby back to . ;
éé ) 7 | sne ‘kick off point as required by the State, | | ;
; 8 o Mr. Burkett, you'vé testified to'the 1
; ’9' existence of a fault feature in this area, lying immediately ;
% 10 \to the west of the unorthodox location that we sSeek. Is it g
i 1 not true that directional drilling through a !aulted area is :‘ ';j
. 12 considered dangerous or certainly undesireable? E
- 3 A Yes, this is correst. R
M | @ What would you propose to do about that
0 B problen’in this case? s e R
 ¥‘: - O haée reviewed th seismic record R

17 sections as well as the subsurface well control, and from

ot
*

‘,aw knowledge of the area, in addition, I know to be a fact

:.ithat the faulﬁing in this area comes up only as high as the
,st:awn foraatiom,fwhieh is in this area ic a depth of appro-:,

: :imately 10,600 feet.

:g ; ihe kiéﬁ bff poih€~at 7800 feet is léf
well above thls depth of 10,600 fest and from the graph on | |

s _ ""~“m1b1t ’rhree -~ Exhibit Pour, I'm sorry, at. 3.0 ,600 feat 1

,%vh} ; W‘ Rleat | ﬁhe w;ll, tha bottom hale location has ﬂigtlted approxinataly o
- i
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water injection formations.

your testimony, Mr. Burkett?

,by*ybu»or pﬁdé:'yourksuperVision?

?¢ﬁn&11 be admtttad in avidancé.'4 WQY

800 feet, which would put us well across the fault above the
fault, so there would bé no problem in whipstocking across

that fault.
We'd be above the féulégghd below the ~

Py . Did you have anything further to add to |

W ‘No.

3
s

A ' Yes,

o hnd on Exhibit Four, is that a mntter
uhich you have aarnfully reviewed and with which you concur
in its concluaions and recammendation? = |

A }!es‘.'
MR. COFFIELD: Mr. an.‘lner, I move the

admission of Ekhibits One through Fou§.~ 3 '- e ;‘

9]

. MR. NUTTER: nxhs.biu m t.hroagh ranr

Q e And in your opinioa. n:. Burkett, wbuld

ehe grantingaét zﬁis application be in tha 1nterasts of con-

:arvation, prevtation of waato, and protnﬂtion of co:relativ. !

:ights? -

A TR Yesn.

! By

(] Were Exhibits Onethrough 'I‘hr” prgparad '
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MR. coprxzno- I have no further ques-

tions of Mr. Buxkatt on direct examination, Mr. Examiner,

>y v

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY ﬁR»’.: NUTTER:

Q : Mr. Buxkett, now you'va mentioned that

when you drilled the Honeysuc?le, you encountered this wator ‘;

bflow due to the 1njected watgr ‘in the old well to tho north.

A Vemiooo

Q. ‘ And you stated that ir you drilled at

the standard 1ocation through the injection zone, YOu would -
it would requlre this exbtib'caéing“program;o Thatfwould be
'to withstand t’é pressure of the water that s been injected

~}into that area?

'L'”Tf 1 think after ve drilled through that

ﬂ;ﬁtter injection zone, then we would have to set an additional

istring of caaing.; So I'm not’sure exactly how many strinqs o
{of casing is involved, but I know we‘d have to start ont uith

a 20~1nch caaing &t the surface in oréer to case off this

\uater injection zone and still drill out uith a 7-7/8ths.

o In other words, it wouldn't be to with-

J

“stand the pressu:e :t would just be to oounteraot the
"problems with this waterflow;wh Lle youlro d:illing th:ouéh

i
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mny_or;may not do to us if we would drill at thefétandafd

location. ; R S R
‘ -

Q ‘But by going in under the injoction

zone you don't anticipate any problamsamithlit?

&A” g That 's correct, and we feel that should

start at a kickoff noint of 7500 feet which has already

beenudrilled, i+ would save us money.
o - Which do 'you feel is the more 11ke1y;

that ydu;dﬁget ptodudtidn at”%he'unorthbdok Surface'lbcatidh’
or hv whibstbckina over to the standard 1ocation?

A I think ‘that we'll ‘get —~~ in my opinion,'

we'll establish production at the unorthodox location.
Q““ You re going to aantrol that and try to

drill it pretty straight, are you?

A

'l’é‘}"\ ‘ Now, bow far would you go before you

’;féecide whether you ve got to whipstock o: not? Wbuld you :

idrill into the Devonian*or would you —-'7‘°‘

A. : ers' uh”huh; we Wouid.
1You would test tha Devbnian before -
fThat's correct.

Q

- A o

e, AL e making a 4acisten?
A u

That’s correct.

A We're uncertain as to what the pressures

et Ly L AR B 5 L e

[EERT LT
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Q - Now, icéking at Eésm'; progran }hera,
I dob't see the ﬁiékoif'goint stated in the -- in the’reeam—
mended procedure, but it is on their diagram back hsré. - The
kickoff point would be 7soo'fect? |
A That is cofrect.

Q- And then y‘oﬁ'd deviate some 1095 feet

‘to the west northwest?,

A ~ That's correct.

MR. NUTTER: Are there any further

questions of Mr. Burkett? He may be excused.

'Do'you have anything further, Mr. Cof-

MR. COFFTELD: No, Mr. Examiner, I do '
wt. | } ; s - » ;) ; | ‘Vl‘, v<

‘MR. NU&‘TE&: ~ boes inyéne'hava'anyljzh’in?

" We'll take the case under adﬁibemant;gf

*

 ‘(Hearing conéiuded})i
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CERTIFICATE

I, SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R., DO HEREPY CERTIFY that

the foregoing’ Trénséript of Hearing before the 0il Conserva-

tion Division was reported by me; that the said transcript

is a full, true, and correct record of the hearing, prepared
by me to the best of my ability.
Sl il P, r:\ tis ‘10‘ the {oreq"o‘n: ‘s | ;
| do neroui <7 o the praceedingds :
d comy ¥Q e “ Tf (;f (‘cse ™o, 1&—1-2
1%3'{5 : . m& !:vt\ﬁ’hﬂ:r heart 9 149 19&
B
EE N
i B 2t “ st - T - ::L
"




M T

...«--.0‘.:a|su

Lrrre (Jas. L. xo\ai
..:A. red. auwa-:

nn:!v’-! ﬂl:—o ﬂ' 5

u-.-.. s.

HNG Qi1 6. o Nt Gos H
AR SR
Mol

e

l.l'l'ﬂﬂltlll!!l

+ 5 Mgsg Prt.etol
.a.-o-o..u.. e wm; Amace
-.u ‘..-N 3,
i ~2a"
~ [1]

A& 28T

AIRSTRIP

= = -

,: 03
¥ 19

i&

U:.l r

Gl

“._.

Bae il

) p ss.?
anu.tl-_l. = ..UOI.

ﬂk&bﬁhllu

x...».u.: sw.sﬁj wv._ 3 us.ﬁ

; n,__:
r uo Vecyum
?.»x.ﬁ..“ Ui

S

s - ..1?!!3..:» I b
?Sn q‘“ uo?ﬂ R.;.u 4 hwu.

! <n-n- ....3

, 2010 43 Sun
Qo < -
,mﬁ m@ B g

ERIL )
.ﬁ@w& n...l#. :

e

*Pesnteil -
- G(l.-. erel, ¥}

4

pd a.n’!a on

Puoplus Sec;Co,,aret

_u.;.? xoo

Ches. 5. AIVes, sral. i

»ou- .».Mm

' o

G s 8 a0 st S

- — i o -

Yores, efol

Allied ﬂz.: v {union Proa )
eo -_- t et OG4pes
.-w { Reosn 8 tevers
@ﬂ.ﬂ.ﬁ onz.._ ¥ s‘!a!.n. e
o0 o ot
%e ol m:s.oz.
.alanlw..:
ce. annl&g» ‘u\.t-.

" »-.. g‘-ﬁ.

“gpe o
s u.e.o .i .wce

‘_.9.;.-. —m———

m J.M.‘._

CSvate, !
—O_Ovvo

sern: !-.va.u .—..-. ,,




e 7

M fry

v
tic 3I'A_ ‘f H

u.

TeRais v g0
. !
‘un ) 0-

& Yeracy 8-

(l!ﬁ:,.ﬁ‘ o B
Jc?vA..t §s i

com B l4de | win v
* . NCTY -3—-5.
Froncn evai
_!.,mw 4 Amece
L (11 A 194
Srere oy
e yas  IAA
L Rt ST
B-0149 010 8936 @
: N AR
L
i 109076

B8:39)e

e ST Y T o DO R

qcm:.

8:3011

..l‘ !i wapin
.?ﬂﬂ?‘ - L, :t_. k :‘.-
Ly
44
'ﬁ(a ~ s

.‘Gl; fre

L%

ai.,

[ gt

ms.:.ﬂo! __ot-.

AR YT

00) ¢+ 4 -\_-

Lroria

Store ..._..:. i

Lo

N Thag AU cz.w

St

= Shellywd
L
E.6204:

h- o qu.hk 0! :

g, YD 3043

Wi,

Yotes, etol

Sl
R
i
Enerpy n:o?:q_i?an_ TEWNE, v, .
hary T RS Yotee, t.ao;
(SALTRN *, T Nesat :. s
: g %5 £ ™ alop e .o...
2 VI
1o Ger-of : h
ass h&?.,ﬁ.iu_ 0| *Amoco-Se* | : ;
R Jht et T, MO R PRI 2

gt ot

»

i T e —




VACUUM
Siactair ..
¥2:403 Stote Lea

.¢

Leather wood Drlg
o1 Atlontic State

. SOUTH (DEV)

500 Pure Oil Co:

o State Lea “F .

“"Honeysuckle Exp'
» 1 State “22*

Line 1
1o
. . 50 o
Continental Yates
:ll'A'Nierederal o
o .
[
150
- -2819
R
-8934
-8934 L
. T .
ST #1403 State Lo
B | B AR = .
O - HB Rhodes W .
s 41 Adantc “22" State o
1% ;
g Sinclai ST
: CB Stote Leo "4037 -

B

o " Pure Qil Co
Sinclair
43 Stote ii (403 “&F State
TR
1y i




k Energy Resérves
Texas Pacific - #2-Y: TP Stote

.lJoAf ’Smle ! _¢_

V)

‘ GG{!,
#1 AP State

*uAcuUM m D. (DEV)

o]

$6-403" State Léo

- Sinclair

5-403" State-teo
® " -
o [e}

i
(
Texas Pacific
#1-AF State »
i Texas Pactfic
, Sinclair : 4 2-AF State
£ 1 State Lea “4011 :
Sm:law

BLANKS ENERGY CORPORATION

BLANKS BUILDING MIDLAND TEXAS

MAP OF A PORTION OF

LEA COUNTY NEW MEXIC'O

TOP DEVONIAN STRUCTURE

GEOLOGIST - w.C. BURKETT ]
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ARCO 0il and Gas Company
i Potsaile Dt
PN post Oftce Bor 1030
Midland. Texas 79702
Telephone 915.684 9100

June 15, 1981

New Mexico 011 Conservation Division
P. 0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Gentlemen
ARCO ‘i1 and Gas Corq

the well to a propoSed Bottom hole location of
1980' from ‘the éast and 510" from the South.

T

Smcerely ,

/e ﬁﬁ//

/J. L. Tweed

D.'LStrlct Ehgmeer

: JI..Tzsep

cc: Blanks' Energy Cbrpdrdtlon

" [ DEFORE EXAMINER MU

o oL CONSE

i cASE No

; ﬁ'Q ks EleBlT NO.__< S

‘lll\‘: “ ‘TTF:{ \:
RVATION DIVISION

ARCO Ol and Gas Companyis & Divi;ion of Atlantic ﬂi}fvlie!ﬂCc’-mpiny

1 S gt S e e K G e




.

L g . k P. 0. Box 5577/Midiand, Texas 79701/(915)563-0511
0oC . TWX 910-881-5066 ' Cable FASTCO -
S APETROLANE COMANY. . L E

 May 5, 1981
[

BLANKS. ENERGY CORPORATION | | ARCO STATE #1
Gary Feist LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

" RECOMMENDED PROCEDURE

Drill to 4800' keeping well bore as near vertical as possible
and set 8 5/8" casing. Run Gyro Directional Survey 0' to 4800
on wire line before drilling out. :

prill out with 7 7/8" bit, "7 7/8" bottom hole (RWP) 10' drill
collar, 7 7/8" s;ring«(RWP) sqébilizéi, shopkfshb,;GV X 30!

non magnetic drill collar, 7 7/8" string (RWP) 'stabilizer,
45,000# drill collars, jars, 10,000# drill collars (above jars)
and drill pipe. Drill to the kickoff pointrand'trip‘onf"cf hole.

Go in hole with 7 7/8% MD 33 RSST bit,. 5" Wid motor. 20 Bent Sub

with orienting sleeve, 6" X 30° non"maﬁnétic‘driil“cdllaf,‘dflll
collars and drill pipe. Orient with directional orientation tool
and drill 60' (+ =) to'deflect well bore with proper direction and
angle. Trip out of hole. = S ey
Go 1in hole with regular 7 7/8" drill bit, 7 778" bottom hole (RWP),
6" X 30' non magnetic drill collar, 3 ~ 30' steel drill ¢ollars,

7 .7/8" stabilizer, drill collars and” drill pipe. Drill and build
angle at the rate of 10 30' per 100" until the desired average
angle is obtained, and trip ‘out of hole. ‘

Go in hole with'7 7/8" bit, 7 7/8" bottom hole (RWP), 10' drill
collar,;7<7/8"'(1/8"jpndergauge) string (RWP) stabilizer, shock
sub, 6" X 30 ﬂpn‘magnetic'4;111léOllar3€Z;7/8"‘(1[8"'qqq§rgaug§)_
<sg:ing'(RQP)pstéBiIizer‘45;006#’4r111 c¢ollars, jars, 10,000# drill
'feéxlarsi(aboéef}aré)i&ndfétill»ﬁiﬁefjgppiﬁ;_Wfthﬂ;hiﬁﬁassqmﬁly,to
‘the proposed target depth or until aﬁcérrééEiVé”thwis‘hééﬁéd., o

,Uﬁgﬁﬁféﬁéhgng tgﬁa;‘déﬁthiOﬁ;tfipi@ut 3f:ﬁ§lQ, drop magnetic
_mpltiplnghotVéhery @@djsptVéy‘bé?kfﬁo‘kiCKf ff}poiqt; ‘This will
give a”ébmp1éte'multiple'bhbt?éthey TEdtalidapth

e a e mul | from surfdce to total d
whiéh'isvrequired*by the New Mexico:0il ‘and Gas Conservation
Commission. - ' . ;

PSRRI —

BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER |
OIL‘CON?ERVATI@N“DNIS!ON ik
- Buasks EXHiélT“No.-_ﬁ -

£y

Directional Drillars/Sub-Surface Surveyors/Instrument & Tool Rentals/Sales/Werkdwide |

ot R g o Rk T R 4 fid S ~ e 01 A A ORI Ao

“d




B{,;ANVS ENERGY. CORF’DRATIGN F'ROF‘L'JSAL
ARCO STATE WELL NO. 1
: LEA COUNTY. NEW NEXIFCJ CBOL-250

e T

Nfﬁaﬁéféﬁéﬁ:rén BY FROFOSAL PROGRAM !
"RECORD 'OF SURVEY'
RA'n‘In oF cURVATURE METHOD AR




;LHNéb ENERLY  CURFURA | LN FROFUSAL fr o ,UUHPUT9110N~ FAGE NO.
ARCOD STATE- WELL NO. 1 _ , : CTIME ; DATE e
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO BD1-250 Vi . 14:25:15  15-JUN-81 -

e ; : . TRUE
MEASURED DRIFT = DRIFT VERTICAL
DEPTH ANGLE DIRECTION LEPTH
- -FEET - D M D FEET

DOG  LEG
SEVERITY
© DG/100FT

nmo>

Mz
2D
re

m
=

0.00

1,29

5.16
11.61

20.64

7500. 00
755%.99
7699.91
7799.69
TEYD. 27

RroOoOo
DPVPNO
PBENS

Zzz zzzzZz zZzzZzZ

7500, 0
qiyégorh B D
7700, be I
7800, 4
7900, &

Vvo

£ £rrrs reese

a0
oco

7995.57
2097.54 :
8194.09 = 10.82
B294.17 12,73

831,70 17. 36

v gy .
S2.23

86,39

£3.09
. B2.33
104,10

© 8000, 7
8100, 9
8200. 10 &
S3200, 12 0

8400, 13 30

128,38

.149,.37
1079.9%

£488. 62 Z1.43
£564.25 24,91
11£15.00 180. 08

8579. 1e 11
11962, 16011

zzz zzz2zz zzz=Z
£ETE¥ TELILET TIEs

FINAL CUOSURE - DIRECTION: "DEGS 32 MING W

"DISTANCE: 1094 ‘FEET
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. Energy Reserves o
Texas Pacific 42-Y TP State Getty -
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; @I.sz Lo 4011
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BEFORE EXAMINER' NUTTZR | |
OH.»ccSNs:E‘RVA‘T’t'dN“~Dw’i’s’-ou R N
Banks EXHIBIT NO. 2z | ;
CASE NO. 32'73 AR R

BLANKS ENERGY CORPORATION = s

BLANKS BUILDING MIDLAND TEXAS

MAP OF A PORTION OF

LEA COUNTY NEw" MEcho

I

’T‘O P DEVONIAN STRUCTURE
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ARCO Oil and Gas Company

Porpue - Disinedd N ‘Ak
post Oltice Box 101l E
Midland, Texas 79702 ) ' ‘ QV
Tolophone 91568410100 ; ; - , :

June 15, 1981
P. 0. Box 2088
-Santa Fe, New I&anoo 87501

Gentlemm

1anks Energy Coxporation's prg
loc¢ation, 900‘franthe.East[‘
‘South ‘of Section 16 of - Township ]
East; and also its’ sed optlon ‘to th HSto = :
the well t& a proposed bottom hole location of R
1980" from the east and.510' from the South.

Smcerely,

District Engmeer

JLT:sep v

cc: Blarks Prergy Corporation ©

- o BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER
OIL CONSERVATION DIVIS!ON ‘

| CexHBITNO._3
cASENo 7273

“ARCO 0.f5nd Gas Companyisa Divtsion of Allaniiéﬁicﬁliéidtorv;pa;sy b
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Mdand Texas 79701 /(915)563-051 !
’CBUeEASHZ .

ARCO STATE #1

BLANKS ENERGY CORPORATION : o
Gary Feist L LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO ;

‘RECOMMENDED PROCEDURE

1. Drill to 4800" kéeping well bore as ‘near vertlca; ‘as pgssible
1 Survey 0' to 4800"

and sat 8 5/8" casing. Run. Gyro Ditectxona
on wire iine before drilling out:
2. Drill out ‘with 7 7/8" bit, 7 7.8" bottom "hole (RWP) 10' drill
collar, 7 7/8" string. (RWP) stabilizer, shock sub, 6" X 30 . - if
-non magnetic drill collar, 7 7/8" string (RWP) ‘stabilizer, o ’
45,000 drill collars, jars, 16, '000# drill collars (above JarS) P
and drill pipe. prill to the kickoff p01nt 4nd trip out: of ‘hole:

/8" MD 33 RSST ‘bit, 5" mud motor. 20 Bent Sub

" X 30' non magnetxc deill col'1aT, drill

3. Go; tn hole with 77
1 orxentation tool

th orientlng sleeve,

%
e g b e A

collars and drill pipe Orient ‘with dlrectlona
and: drill 60" (+<—) ‘to deflect well ‘bore w1th proper direction and
_ ,angle Trip out of hole. : sk

(wiR)

r'7 778" drill bit, 7 7/8" bottom ‘tole
g X 30" ‘non magnetlc drill collar, 3 - 30" steel drill collars,
7 7/8" stabilizer," drill collars and ‘drill pipe.. Drill ‘and fpuiid
angle at the rate of 1° 30" per 100" until the desired’ average

angle 1s obtained nd trip out of hole.

5. " Goin hole with 1 7/8" ‘bivy 7
collar, 7 -7/8" (1/8" undergauge) string
sub, 6" X 30' non. magnetic ‘drill collar, 7 7/8" (1/8" undergauge)

stiing (RWP) stabilizer 45, ‘0004 drill collars, jars, 10,0004 drill
COllars ‘(abaove: Jars) and- drill pipe. prill wlth thlS assembly to
the proposed target depth or uu;;; a corrcctxve Fin is “needed.

4. Go- An hole with regula

"'//8" bot;om “hele (RWP), 10' dflll
(RWP) stabllizer shock

6.  Upon re hin tal depth dn‘trlp out of hole, drop magnetic :
multiple ‘shot ‘surve ‘d ‘gurvey back to kick off point.‘ ‘This, will
‘give a cogiplete Bl tipl t}survey frot‘surface to. a1l depth

“which 1s required byt ’ i1 ‘and- Gas ConbervaLLun*

Commtssion.

Y | BEFORE : EXAMINER NUITER
| . OlL CONSERVATION DIVISION
| Blevdes EXHIBIT No.___ 4
| CASENO._ 7293

Dnrecnonal Dnl:ers/Sub—S:.rfaoe

b iy s sy

ouwéyi:}’s) et & Tool Féntals/Sales/ Woridwide

e e e S ST R A T




BLANKS ENERGY CORPORATION PROPOSAL
ARCO STATE WELL NO. 1 :
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO BD1-250
SURVEY CREATED BY FROFOSAL PROGRAM
 RECORD oF SURVEY
RADIUS 0F CURVATURE ‘METHOD
/4] ‘
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t‘L.Hht-w. t;Nt'.NUV LUREL IKA T LUN f"HI H*‘ L|':HL

QRCB STATE WELL NO.. 1

_mﬁ COUNTY, NEW HEXICG BD1 250

"MEASURED 'DRIFT
DEFTH ANGLE
-FEET oM
7500. 0 0
“7600. 130
7700. 30

7800. 4 30
7900, 6 0
: sooo. S 730
aszoo. 10 z30
83200. 12 0
. RAOO, 1330
8500, 15 0
8579. 1611

FINAL CLOSUSE - DIRECTIONS
¥ DISTANGCE:

11963, 16711

'ﬁaﬁf?T

DIRECTION

zzz 2zZzzz ZZZZ

S£f TrzEr TIrs

TRUE.
VERTICAL
DEPTH
FEET

7500.00
7599.99 -

7699.91
7799.69
7899.27

7992.57
8097.54
8196.09

8294.17

83291 .70

§488.462

8564.
11815, OU

1094.90° F

1,.73 N
17.36 N

21,41 N

C28.91 N

130. 08 N

COMPUTAT LON
TIME . DATE.
15-JUN-81

- PAGE ¢

14:25: 15
NGULAR DOG LEG
INATES  SEVERITY
ET - DG/100FT.

0.00 o.Qp

£.29 W 1.50

S.16 W 1.50

11.61 W 1.50
20.64' W 1.50
32.22 W 1.50
46.3% W 1.50
- 43.09 W 1.50
82.33 W “1.50 .
104.10 W 1.50
128.38 W 1.50
149.37 W 1.50
1379. W 0.00
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Docket No. 19-81

Dockets Nos. 20-81 and 21-81 are tentatively set for July 2 and li;_i?ﬁl.;_ﬂéﬁlicltioas for hearing must
be ﬁlod at least 22 days in advance of hearing dste.

nocu'r !M\!lﬂtk HEARINC - HEDNBSDAY = JUNE l7| 1981

STAT! LAND OFPICE ‘BULLDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

‘l)u !ollowmg cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, menet, or Richard L. Stnet., Altcmtn Emmer.

e
-~CASE 7273:
C-—.\“_ 3

CASE 7274:
CASE 7275:

cAsE 7277:

CASE 7278:

" ship 25 3outh, Range 37 East: ns/a 'SE/4

' f'»pliatim of Bolly Enetgy) ‘Inc. for an unort
- Pedl Fo. 2o, be drilled /1100 feet: Teom the Notth Tiie and-2

‘dedicated to tbe weil,

ay medeutxon of the allowable production of gas for July, 1981. from fiftun prorated pools
in Leas, my, and Chaves Cwutiu. New Mexico.

(2) Consideration of the allowable producuon of gas for July, 1981 from four pmued pooll
in Smn Juau. Rio Arubl. and Sandoval Countu:. New Mexico.

‘ - ion and possible directional
driuing. Laa Councy, New Hexico. Applicant‘* in the abovc-uyled cau .jccks apptoval for the’
hodox location ‘of ‘wel.l to be drilled 330 feet from the South’ i et from the East
( ; ship 18 South, Range 35 East, South Vacuum-Devonian Pool. the 872 SE/4 of
: ) : :.ccted to the well, 1f covmercial’ production is not obtamed at said
Imtl.on, appl & nt propou: to come back up the hole and directionally dnu 'ins westérly direc-
tion and bottom the well in the Devonua formation at a staodard location in the SW/4 SE/4 of said

Section 16.

tic
fto- tha He:t lme cfSecnon 31 'roumhxp 22 bout.l, Rtnge 31 East,’ the $/2 of said Secnon 31 to

be: dedzcnted ‘to the well.,

chtrze far risk mvolved in dnllmg said well.

‘V"(Contuiued Etom June 3, 1981, Exmmer Hearing)

Apphcnnt, in the above-atyled cause,. leekl ‘the “amendment
an 'mrthv‘dez Mayvow 1ocation; to permit’ the recompletion a” Rls :
Bection 35, Township 17 South, Range 26 East, as an unorthodox gu well location 1n all wolfca-p and

Pemylvnnun fomnons

& ‘underlying the foiloving 40-a s
‘Section 4: 3327 Eeet NEM Swllo “of Sectl.on 3 ~3215
!ut "and NE/4 NW/4 of Section 15: 3265 feet. ‘ . : :

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a

29, Townwhip 17 ‘South, Range’'30 East, Grayburg-Jackson Pool;,’ the NF.M M/4 of uxd Sectxon 29 to be

R

Applicluou of Pollutxot\ Contr‘ |
Applicant, in the above-styled cau the a1
tnlting ‘plant for the purpose of truting and’ reclnmng cedment oil at a ute in the z/z W/A )

of Sention 18, 'rcvnnhip 20 South; Range ‘33 East.

s

L s o tpplen i e b




Page 2 of 2 ‘
Exsminer Hearing ~ Hcdn“d-y -~ June 17, 1981 _ Docket No. 19-81

cut 7279: Applicltion of ‘860, Inc. for downhole comningling, Rlo Arriba Coun:y. Nov Maxico. ‘ i
Applicant, in the lbove-ttyled ‘csuse, seeks approval for the downhole contugling of Bui
Lybrook—ccllup ‘production in the wellbores of the Following wells located in Towmship 23 Rorth, hm

7 wWast: Dufn Well No. 3 located in Unit I of Section 3. and Stace H Uclll ‘Nos. 3 nnd lo located in
Units M lnd D, rupeccwely. of Sectlon 2.

CASE 7280: Applic‘iticu of norﬂwut Pipeline corporuion for a dusl" ccqlletion and downhole commingling, Rio
'Arribs County, New Mexico, Applicant; ‘in the above-styled cause, seeks qutl;ority to dually complete
iti Roga Unit Well Mol 77 1Siszil'ir Ueit L € Section 33, Township 31 North, Range 5 West, to producc
gas from the Mesaverde formstion and ccominigled Callup and Dakota production throvigh separate strings
o! tuhin;.

< CASE 1281: Applic ’xon of Dugu Produc:ion Corpontion for dowuho!.e co-xnglin;. San Jusn’ Comty llew Mexico.
. Applicant, in“the ‘above-styled caise, seeks approval for the downhole commingling of undengnated
Callup and Basin-Dakota production in the wvellbora of its Windfall Well ¥o. 10 located in Unit F of
Section 31, Township 26 llorth. lmge 11 Uen:. :

Ap;)iection of ‘Jérome P.: Hcﬂugh for downhole cauunghnz, Rio Arriba County, New: Hexzco.‘ B
Applicant, in the abévc-ar.y!ed clduse, seeks approval for ‘the downhole" cmnglmg of Wzldhoue-cnllup
and Basin-Dakota production in the wellbore of his Apache Well No. 3-E located in Unic H of Section
19, Towmship 26 North, Range 3 Heu.,

CASE. 7282
CASE 7254 (Con:imd from May 20, 1981, Exumer Huring)

at on“ of Mesa Petroleun Co-pany for coupuhory pooling . New Hexxco. iy

erest- :.n the

R :‘f'lia; and conplecmg uid
“costs and charges fcr: supervidion,
for risk involved in drilling said well.

CASE 7270: (Contmued from June 3, 1981, Exammr Hearxng)

‘Appl in the above-uyled e
and Penn ‘Ivuiqn fcm:{ons

: Aloo to
the cost thereof as well FY ‘actual opera:mg ‘costs lnd charges for supetvu
cant u opcntor of the well N lnd a chtrge ‘for risk involved in drillmg said well,

I

CASI 7250: “(Continuad from Juae 3, 1981. !mmer Hzltiug)

""’Applxut:on ‘¢ Suthisnd Royu:yi opany £ i
_Applicant, in the above-otyled cauxe, seeks an ‘order pooling.all mneral interests in th
mhu fam:ion mderlymg the N/Z of Sectum 22. 'rmahi 18 Sou ’ Ran 29 Eut:, to

3 yc!r:l.umg ‘and conple:mg ‘said well and the allocation of the' cost thereof us well as actual
cpctatiﬁ; costs and charges. for .iupe.‘viuon, dcugnauou of spphccnt n operltor o ‘the well; and a
c&um for ' ruk mvolvod in dnuiu said vell. o A A »
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LAW QFFICES

HINKLE, COX, EATON, COFFIELD & HEN

1914-1% . —— RIS
.(-—-'-9-7-” o 1000 rmsv NATIONAL BANK TOWER . S
OF COUNSEL . Qm&o .
CLARENCE €. HINKLE® POST OFFICE BOX 3880 - ROSWE Qﬁn N

. \ 600 HINKL DING

ROBERT A, STONE
e

LEWIS €, COX, R
PAUL W, EATON JR.
CONRADE. COFFIELD

MIGLAND, TEXAS 79702
(PIB) 883-480!

1808) 822-65/0
AMARILLO, TEXAS OFficE

. PAUL J. KELLY, JR>

1701 AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK BUILOING

HAROLD L. HENSLEY, JR. *
{8ne) 372-5569

STUART D. SHANCR®

C. O. MARTIN

JAMTS H. BOZARTH SNOT IICENSED IN
TEXA

OGUGLAS L. LUNSFORD® EXAS

PAUL M, BOHANNON

EANEST R, FINNEY, JR.

J. DOUGLAS FOSTER

K, DOUGLAS PERRIN®
€. RAY ALLEN -
1. CALOER KZZELL. IR, *

Coae 2223

ANDE!SON CARTEH .4

June 2,

STEVEN O, ARNOLO
JEFFREY ... BOWMAN
JOHN C. HARRISON'

1981

4

'Mr. pan Nutter : , ‘
oil- COnservation Division e : -
pPost Office ‘Box 2088 o . : =

santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Blanks Energy ‘Cot x’ation

Re: por
Application for June 17, 1981

Dear Dan:

, X am tran”ﬁitting herewith, executed in triplic”te c”pies of
an Application ‘for Blanks Energy “Corpor ration for an unorthodox
location and alternative directional drilling of its Arco State,

$1 well.

. fh sﬂmatter has already been

‘1¢°i§ our- undeiseandingu. k
1981.

-placed on the docket for June lf,

~ If any additional materials orfiﬁférmation is required,
‘please advise. : :

Very truly yours,

e | HINKLE, COX, EATON,
OO T OSBRSS COFFIELD & HENSLEY

‘CEC:rh
Enclosures

‘xes Hr. John Elphick

.




BEFORE THE OIL coﬁérnvnrroﬁ’bztiSIon'o;”_GON
THE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND MINERALS suNn{r
'~ STATE OF NEW MEXICO | S

APPLICATION OF BLANKS ENERGY y

CORPORATION FOR AN UNORTHODOX ) | w

WELL LOCATION, LEA COUNTY, ) ) o 25

NEW MEXICO ) Coae 3
APPLICATION

Blanks Energy cgrporation hereby makes application for appto—
val of an unorthodox oil well location and ‘states: '

’ 1. Applicant seeks approval of an unorthodox oil well loca-
tion‘for its ArcovState 1 Well to be drilled at a~point 900 feet
from the East line and 330 feet from the South line of Section
16, Township 18 South, Rahge 35 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New
Mexico, to'test the Devonian formation. . |

2.7 The SkSE% of Section’ 16 1s to be dedicated to the well, -

3.' In the alternative, if the well proves to be
nonproductive, Applicant further seeks approval for the direc- hr
ftional drilling of the Arco State #l Well in the Vaduum SOuth “
Devonian Field, the surface 1ocation of which would be 900 feet

from the East line and 330 feet from the South line of Section
lé,'Townshiﬁxiéféoﬁth,"ﬁnncewﬁs Edet, N.M.P.Mi, Lea COnnty, New
;Hexico, and then directionally drilled in a westerly direction tov
‘bottom said well in SW&SE& of said Section.
"4.v Approval of the unorthodox location and the alternative'

‘directional drilling will be in ‘the interest of conservation,

‘hprevention of waste and protection of correlative rights.l

5. Applicant respectfully requests that this application be

3 set on-the June 17, 1981 Docket.
Dated this 2th day of June, 1981.

Respectfully:subnitted,

HINKLE, COX,,EATON,
COFFIELD & HENSLEY

By:

“Conrad el
Attorney for Blanks Energy
Corporation




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION p’ ‘

THE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY ANDQﬁiﬁgﬂhmsn:u,,u
SAN A vy 43!\).

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

APPLICATIOﬂ OF - BLANKS .ENERGY )

CORPORATION FOR AN UNORTHODOX ) |

WELL LOCATION, LEA COUNTY, ) | -

NEW MEXICO ) Cosn 2223
| BPPLICATION

Blanks EnerQY‘Cofporﬁtion heréby nakesigppliéation'for appfo—
val of an. unorthodox ©0il well location and states:
1. Applicant seeks approval of an unorthodox oil well loca-

“ tion for its Arco State 31 well to“be”drtlléd*at-a~p01nt”9bo‘feet
from the East line and 330 feet from the South line of Section
16, Township 18 South Range 35 East, N M P, M., Lea County, ‘New
nexico, to test the Devonian formation. '

2. The SkSE¥% Of Section 16 is to be dedicated to the well,.
3. In the alternative, if the well proves to ‘bée
nonproductive, Applicant further seeks approval for the direc-

" ¢ional &rilling of “the- érco btate #l Weli in the Vacuum- bouth
Devonian~F1eld, the surface location of which'would be 900 feet
from the East line and 330 feet from the South line of Section
16, Township 18 South, ‘Range 35 East, N.M.P.M_ Lea*ccent?}-iee7
Hexico, and then directionally drilled in a westerly direction to
botton said well in’ SW%SE% of said Section. ' |

4. Approval of the unorthodox location -and the alternative
directional drillinq will be in the interest of conservation,
prevention of waste and protection of correlative rights.

| 5. Applicant respectfully requests that this application be

\;et ongthe June 17, 1981 Docket. | e ‘ L ) '

' Dated this 2¢th day of June, 1981. |

Respectfully subm tted,’

‘HINRLE, coX, EATON,
COFFIELD & HENSLEY

onrad E. Co
Attorney for Blanks Energy
Corporation




ST LR WOV U JF SR TR SN UL S

Cd 5 B i i
it it s 5 v St




¥

o B MM B~ et = e

PN -

DR

f[az THE nrv:sxou.

“ f(’l)‘ 'rha;. ‘due public notice having ‘been given as required by

, STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION vaxsxon

mm&mormmnmc :
CALLED BY THE OIL CORSERVATIGN
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE Ol’
cmsxnsnns:

éase wo. 1773

APPLICATION OF BLANKS ENERGY CDRPORATION

FOR ‘AN UNOR'I‘BODOX gﬁs WELL LQCATION AND POSSIBLE DIRECTIONAL‘"
IgLING, LEA : :
‘ ~ COUNT!, NEW DEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

This cause .came ‘on for hearing at 9 a.m. on _ June 17

19 &1 S, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner D‘a’ﬁiei 5. Nutt

.; 1981 , the Division|

" NOW, on this_____ day of June
Dir tor; havina considered the testimony, the reoord ;, and the

reéoamendati‘ons of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the
FINDS: o o AR |

e

.I.aw, uxe D:wiszon ‘hds' juriediction of‘this’cause and the sub;ect

matter ‘thereof. o ‘ ’ o .




(2) That the applicant, Blailks Energy Corporation

ﬁseeks approval of an unorthodox gua well location 330
feet from the South line and 900 feet from the

East l.i.ne of Section 16 . Township 18 South

WES East ~_, NMPM, to test the Devonian

South Vacuum-Devonian Pool, Lea

fornat:lon;

connty' NW *Xico.
(3) i‘hat the $/2 SEM of saiqg Section lf o

dedicated t.o the well

22 PR~

“. -
sald locatlon, W to ‘come: back

dlretwtlonally dr111 in'a weéterly “dit
1n the Devoni‘an formatlon at a ‘st

of‘ sald Sectlon 16.




£ snch isthe case. aod 4”1‘ an-‘- dscsdirsctionally dvill said ool

) That,the applicant should be requ;red to determine ‘the
subsurface locatxon of the bottom of the hole by means of a
continuous multi-shot directional survey conducted subsequent
to said directional drilling, if said well is to be completed

as a producxng well. . ;Nﬁw;*
“the opportumty to produce its ‘Just and equitable share of the B&L 1n the
‘subject pool, will prevent the economic loss caused by the drilling of .
unnecessary weHs, avoid the augmentation of risk arising from the drﬂling

of an excesswe nunber of - weHs, and will othermse prevent ‘waste and protect

cor‘relati ve n ights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED
‘ ‘bﬁ-"

(I) Thatkan unorthodox gs well locat'lon for the Devonlan

fonnatwn is hereby approved for a well to be located at a pomt 330
‘feet from the SOUth r z_'line ‘and 900 feet from the _ Fast

1ine of Section 16, Township 18 South _, Range . 35 East

NMPM, South Vacuum-Devénian ~ Pool, Lea - County,

‘New Mexico. .
“(2) . “That the S/2 SE/of said Séctmn 16 shall be dedicated to

the above-descnbed well

A "'("3.5‘{"1“ luvl- Lo e e.n.ur C-’m¢mm-i » 2 l ”,_
sbtaad efier d"”";z:b- &‘oecsﬂwu( :t l:&.n..

’d¢su-b¢.1 loc-i-wu.. hea«.l— 'S ht-nb., R tHhovi
sad wﬂ) _ 1> 2 nmuc.‘sﬁl ‘noo
se-r u:lv f{-ocl( awd d mr ele, dvitl in -
‘ wcmf dmldam bod—em"w sacd wi() in P Dedowhe

‘-&mo—‘nm atla fJudm& location mﬁ’lu. ‘uﬂ4 sa/d o{
a.d wau. e. g |

‘dépth to the kick- ~offp '
t 00 feet apart; that- the_,'operator shall C
, }‘company to f'orward ‘a’copy of the SuUtvey r 1y to
Santa Fe of‘flce of ‘the Divisio s P 0. ‘Box 2088 ‘Santa Fe,
Mexico, and that the operator shall notify the’ DlVlSth s’Hobbs

‘Dni's;:i::ct 0ffice of the date and time said survey is to¢ be com-

A AT R St B rnt s

i




(#) THat Form C-105 shall be filed in eccordance with
Division ‘Rule 1105 ‘and the operator shall 'indicate thereon true
vertical depth in addition to measured depths.'

) That ‘jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such' further orders as the Division may deem necegsary.

. DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexxco, on the day and’ year tierdin-
above des1gnated.

;TATE oF NEN HCXLCO
oYL CONSERVATIGN DIVISION

ED. RAMEY
Director




